
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-Chair), 

Crisp, Steve Galloway, Galvin, Gillies, Reid, Sunderland 
and B Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 November 2009 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00am on 

Wednesday 19th November at St Georges Hotel,  
St Georges Place. No bus will be arranged for Members. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the West & 
City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 17 September 
2009 and 22 October 2009.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Wednesday 18 November 2009. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  



 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) St Georges Hotel, 6 St Georges Place, York, YO24 1DR 
(09/01514/FUL)  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

Demolition of existing garage and erection of single storey 
detached annex. Single storey detached store to rear. Extension of 
car parking area [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Harewood Whin Landfill Site Tinker Lane Rufforth York YO23 
3RR (09/00460/FUL)  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

Retention of Existing Compost Pad Extension [Rural West York 
Ward]  
 

c) Harewood Whin Tinker Lane Rufforth York YO23 3RR 
(09/01589/FUL)  (Pages 55 - 74) 
 

Variation of conditions 9 and 10 of planning application 
08/002426/FULM to allow the delivery of fuel to the Bioflame plant 
and to extend period of operation [Rural West York Ward] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 



 
 
Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk    
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.
[...]
-  Visual impact- design, conservation area and natural environment 
-  Residential amenity 
-  Sustainability 
-  Car parking, Highway Safety 
-  Flood risk 

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01514/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 5 of 13 

NATIONAL PLANNING GUIDANCE- 
 
4.2  PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 3; HOUSING states that the planning system 
should deliver high quality housing that is well designed and built to a high standard.  
Development should be distinctive, maintain character and make efficient and 
effective use of land.  Paragraph 36 advises that Government's policy is to ensure that 
housing is developed in suitable locations by making effective use of land. The priority 
sites to develop are given as previously developed land, in particular vacant and 
derelict sites and buildings. 
 
4.3  PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE NOTE NO.15 " Planning and the Historic 
Environment " seeks to ensure that the special characteristics of listed buildings and 
conservation areas are not adversely affected by inappropriate advertisements.  
 
4.4  PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 1: Planning for Sustainable Development aims 
to protect the quality of the natural and historic environment.  'The Planning System: 
General Principles', the companion document to PPS1, advises of the importance of 
amenity as an issue.   
 
LOCAL PLAN POLICIES 
 
4.5  POLICY GP1 of the Draft Local Plan seeks to achieve a standard of design that 
will secure an attractive environment and safeguard or enhance the environment. In 
particular, development proposals will be expected to be of a density, layout, scale, 
mass and design that is compatible with neighbouring buildings and spaces, using 
building materials appropriate to the character of the area.  
 
4.6  Within any designated conservation area, the City Council, when determining 
planning applications, is under a statutory duty to consider the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the area. This duty is ref
[...]
in writing by the Local Planning Authority, to demonstrate how the 
development will provide from on-site renewable energy sources, 5% of the 
developments predicted energy requirements. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the submitted details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented before first 
occupation of the development and a written letter from the installer of the technology, 
post build, verifying the installation has been installed should also be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority. The site thereafter must be maintained to the required level 
of generation'.    
 
Reason: In the interests of achieving a sustainable development in accordance with 
the requirements of GP4a of the City of York Development Control Local plan and the 
Interim Planning Statement  'Sustainable Design and Construction'  
 
12  No walls or fences shall be erected to sub-divide the rear garden. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the open character of the garden that contributes to the 
general character and amenity of this part of the Tadcaster Road conservation area. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
 
-  Principle of the proposed uses 
-  Visual impact- design, conservation area and natural environment 
-  Residential amenity 
-  Sustainability 
-  Car parking, Highway Safety 
-  Flood risk 
 
As such, the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP4a, GP15, HE2, NE1, H4a, H5a, 
of the City of York Development Control Local Plan; and national planning advice 
contained within Planning Policy Statement 1 "Delivering Sustainable Development; "  
Planning Policy Statement 3 "Housing;" and Planning Policy Guidance Note No.15 " 
Planning and the Historic Envir
[...]

Impact of the proposal upon the amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue of noise  
and traffic generation and the generation of bio aerosols; 
  
Proximity Principle; 
 
Impact of the proposal on the surrounding pattern of surface water drainage; 
 
Retrospective nature of the application; 
 
Need for Formal Environmental Impact Assessment; 
 
Volumes of Green Waste Processed. 
 
GREEN BELT POLICY: 
 
 4.2  Policy GB1 of the York Development Control Local Plan sets a firm policy 
presumption in favour of development which would not by virtue of its scale, location 
or design conflict with the open character or purposes of designation of the York 
Green Belt and is for an appropriate Green Belt use including limited infilling or re-
development of existing major developed sites and other essential engineering 
works including waste disposal. The current proposal seeks to regularise  the 
expansion of the existing hard-surfaced compost pad by some 3455 sq metres. The 
composting operation lies within the restored section of the site towards its north 
western edge north of the existing re-cycling building. The existing compost pad has 
been  expanded to the west and south on a level section of the site. It is sheltered in 
long and short distance views from outside of the site by the existing green waste 
stock pile and preparation area and the surrounding topography of the restored tip 
area.  
 
4.3 The proposal involves the modest expansion of the existing composting 
operation to more effectively handle the existing through-put of green waste through 
the site. Some 59,536 tonnes of green waste are currently being processed at the 
facility based upon figures up to 31 Dec 2008, of which some 16,453 tonnes were 
from the City of York Council area. By reason of its location within the site and the 
nature of the development as a modest expansion of the existing developed foot-
print it would not have an adverse impact upon the open character or purposes of 
de
[...]
evelopment Control Local Plan. 
 
Informative: 
It is recommended that the developer consults the Local Planning Authority when 
developing the odour management scheme and should include: 
- An agreed method of predicting the amount of green waste that shall be brought on 
to site; 
- Contingency plans to divert unexpected levels of green waste to other sites; 
- Detail each step of the process, indicate where odour emissions could be released 
and show that the applicant has applied BAT (Best Available Techniques) to reduce 
the odour at each and every stage; 
- A systematic review system of the odour management scheme to include , both 
routine reviews and reviews where unforeseen circumstances have led to increased 
odour emissions; 
- A comprehensive raw material delivery plan. 
 
 4  The  odour management scheme shall be reviewed  on a yearly basis to 
ensure that the development has been undertaken in accordance with the details 
approved under Condition 3. This review must be submitted in writing along with any 
amendments to the odour management scheme to the Local Planning Authority for 
written approval, once approved these changes shall be implemented immediately 
and works/operations shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details at 
all times. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby residents from odour and to secure 
compliance with Policy MW5 of the York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to impact of the proposal on the open character and 

Page 51



 

Application Reference Number: 09/00460/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 8 of 8 

purposes of designation of the York Green Belt, the impact of the proposal upon the 
residential amenity of nearby properties by virtue of odour/bio aerosol, noise and 
traffic generation, the proximity principle, impact of the proposal on the local surface 
water drainage pattern and the retrospective nature of the development.  As such the 
proposal complies with Policy YH9 and Y1C of The Yorkshire and Humber Plan, 
policies GB1 and MW5 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan and 
Government policy contained within Planning Policy Guidance note 2 'Green Belts'. 
  
 ODOUR MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
2. If the developer is notified by the Local Planning Authority that the composting 
activities are giving rise to odour at any residential site boundary which is likely to 
amount to a loss of amenity, a revision of the odour management plan shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for written approval within a timescale to 
be notified by the Local Planning Authority, this revised odour management plan 
shall be implemented from the date of approval, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 

Page 52



�

�

�

���� �

����

����

����

����������	
���
���������	�����
��������������������������	
��
����

����������	
���	�
�	��������	������	���	���
	�
�	����������
�
	�
�	����������	�
	���	���������	����������	�

���	�	�����
�������
�	�   !

"����
������	������������	��
������	�����	�������
�	���	���
����	��	�����������	��	�����	�����������!

��������	


�
�
���
����

�	�

��	��

����	���

�
�	

��
�	��

�������

���������	
���
������������

�����������


����������	
�����
��

����������������������������������

����������	�����

 ����
����������

!"����

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01589/FUL  Item No: 4c  
Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Rural West York 
Date: 19 November 2009 Parish: Parish Of Rufforth With 

Knapton 
 
Reference: 09/01589/FUL 
Application at: Harewood Whin Tinker Lane Rufforth York YO23 3RR 
For: Variation of conditions 9 and 10 of planning application 

08/002426/FULM to allow the delivery of fuel to the Bioflame plant 
and to extend period of operation 

By: Yorwaste Ltd (Mr Mark Hall) 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 5 November 2009 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Harewood Whin comprises a substantial waste disposal by landfill operation 
working via a series of planning permissions dating back to the early 1980s It lies 
within the designated York Green Belt to the west of the City Centre. 
 
1.2 Planning permission was granted for erection of a small scale biomass power plant 
housed within a steel clad warehouse on 25th February 2009.Permission was given 
subject to conditions(9 and10) restricting the plant to being solely ancillary to the waste 
disposal activities currently taking place at the site with no dedicated deliveries of fuel 
and requiring the cessation of activity at the plant and its removal within six months of 
the cessation of operations. The current application seeks planning permission  for the 
overall scheme, subject to conditions 9 and 10 being modified to allow for operation of 
the plant to continue for a minimum of ten years from commissioning notwithstanding 
the status of waste disposal activities at the site at the time, together with the delivery 
of fuel to the site from outside sources in the event of waste disposal activities 
otherwise ceasing at the site. There has been no change in planning circumstances 
appertaining to the site since the initial determination. This report considers the 
material considerations specifically relating to Conditions 9 and 10 and a copy  of the 
original report in relation to the scheme is appended herewith as an appendix. 
 
1.3 The power plant would be constructed within a steel clad warehouse 30 metres 
wide, 84 metres long, and 12.3 metres high. Associated with it would be a stack 16.2 
metres high together with cooling plant at ground l
[...]
m the formally notified date of commissioning . All plant and buildings 
shall thenceforth be removed and the site restored in accordance with a scheme that 
has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the character of the site in the interests of visual amenity and to 
secure compliance with York Development Control Local Plan Policy GB1 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to impact upon the open character and purposes of 
designation of the Green Belt, impact of the proposed chimney stack on the visual 
amenity of the adjoining countryside, impact of the proposal on air quality and 
emission levels in the in the surrounding areas, cumulative impact upon amenity taken 
together with other activities taking place at the site, impact upon traffic volumes using 
the surrounding road network, impact upon the level of waste materials disposed to 
landfill and the contribution of the proposal to meeting energy need from sustainable 
sources..  As such the proposal complies with Policy YH9 and Y1C of The Yorkshire 
and Humber Plan, policies MW5 , GB1,  of the City of York Development Control Local 
Plan and Government policy contained within Planning Policy Guidance note 2 'Green 
Belts'. 
 
 2. DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION 
 
i) All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including deliveries to 
and despatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 
Saturday                  09:00 to 13:00 
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
ii) The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the general 
recommendations of British Standards BS 5228:Part 1: 1997, a code of practice for 
"Noise a
[...]
 ways , shall be erected , extended , installed or replaced at the site, other 
than those expressly authorised by this permission without the prior written approval of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:- 
To safeguard the character of the site in the interest of visual amenity and to secure 
compliance with Policy GB1 of the York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 9  Notwithstanding the application details hereby approved the biomass power 
plant shall remain soley ancillary to the waste disposal activity currently  taking place 
at the site  under planning permission ref:00/02689/FUL and no  dedicated deliveries 
of fuel  for the plant shall take place without the prior written authorisation of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the character and amenity of the York Green Belt and to secure 
compliance with Policy GP1 of the York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
10  In the event of the Biomass Plant and Associated Structures no longer being 
operationally required or after a period of 5 years from the date of this permission, 
whichever is the sooner, the plant and associated structures shall be dismantled and 
the site reinstated to its previous appearence. 
 
Reason:- 
To safeguard the character of the site in the interests of visual amenity and to secure 
compliance with York Development Control Local Plan Policy GB1. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to impact upon the open character and purposes of 
designation of the Green Belt, impact of the proposed chimney stack on the visual 
amenity of the adjoining countryside, impact of the proposal on air quality and 
emission levels in the surrounding areas, cumulative impact upon amenity taken 
together with other activities taking place at the site, impact upon traffic volumes using 
the surrounding road network, impact upon the level of waste materials disposed to 
landfill and the contribution of the proposal to meeting energy need from sustainable 
sources. As such the proposal complies with  Policies MW5, GB1,GB11,GP4a),GP4b) 
and GP5 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 2. i) All demolition  and construction works and ancillary operations, including 
deliveries to and despatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
Monday to Friday       08:00 to 18:00 

Page 71



 

Application Reference Number: 08/02426/FULM  Item No:  
Page 10 of 10 

Saturday                        09:00 to 13:00 
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
ii) The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the general 
recommendations of British Standards BS 5228:Part 1: 1997, a code of practice for 
"Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites"and in particular Section 
10 of Part 1 of the code etitled "Control of Noise and Vibration". 
 
iii) All plant and machinery to be operated , sited and maintained in order to minimise 
disturbance. All items of machinery powered by internal combustion engines must be 
properly silenced and /or fitted with effective and well-maintained mufflers in 
accordance with manufacturers instructions. 
 
iv) The best practicable means as defined by  Section 72 of the Control of Pollution Act 
1974, shall be employed at all times in order to minimise noise emissions. 
 
v) All reasonable measures shall be empolyed in order to control and minimise dust 
emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust suppression. 
 
vi) There shall be no bonfires on site. 
 3. The development will require an Environmental Permit under the Environmental 
Permitting Regulations 2007. The applicant is strongly advised to contact the 
Environmental Management Section of the Environment Agency to discuss the 
necessary requirements of the Per

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE
DATE 19 NOVEMBER 2009

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR),

SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), CRISP,
STEVE GALLOWAY, GALVIN, GILLIES, REID,
SUNDERLAND AND B WATSON

30.

INSPECTION OF SITES

The following site was inspected before the meeting.

Site Attended by Reason for Visit

St George’s Hotel, Councillors Crisp, As objections had been
6 St George’s Place Gillies, Horton, Reid received and the officer
and Brian Watson. recommendation was
for approval.

31.

32.

33.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Reid declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Plans items
4b (Harewood Whin Landfill Site, Tinker Lane, Rufforth (09/00460/FUL))
and 4c (Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane Rufforth (09/01589/FUL)) as the
Council’s representative on Yorwaste. She left the room for these items
and took no part in the debate or voting on the applications.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the West and City
Centre Area Planning Sub Committee held on
17 September and 22 October 2009 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no registrations to speak under the Council's Public
Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of the Sub-
Committee.




34.

34a

PLANS LIST

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers.

St George's Hotel, 6 St George's Place, York, YO24 1DR
(09/01514/FUL)

Members considered a full application received from Mrs C Livingstone for
the demolition of an existing garage and the erection of a single storey
detached annex, a single storey detached store to the rear and the
extension of the car parking area.

Officers updated that they had received an email from a resident of
Moorgarth Avenue. The resident raised concerns at the close proximity of
the proposed annex and they reiterated their objections in relation to noise
and loss of privacy.

Representations were received from three neighbours in objection to the
application. The first confirmed that he had lived in his property adjacent to
the site for 50 years during which time he had seen a number of
conversions of outbuildings in the vicinity of the site. He felt that the scale
of these proposals constituted backfilling and would set a precedent. The
second neighbour stated that the development would affect the openness
of his garden and affect his enjoyment and privacy. The third resident from
Moorgarth Avenue, at the rear of the site, confirmed his neighbour’s
objections to the scheme. He also referred to the level of noise, which
would emanate from the site both during and after construction.

Representations were received from the applicant’s agent in support of the
application. He confirmed that he had worked with the Planning Officers to
amend the design of the property to reduce any overlooking or loss of
privacy that would harmfully affect adjacent properties. He stated that the
development would be low level, single aspect and environmentally friendly
with a green roof and with as much green space as possible being
retained.

Members questioned the height of the site boundary wall and whether the
additional accommodation would be tied to the hotel use.

Certain Members expressed concern at the proposal to erect a bungalow
as a separate dwelling in the rear garden of the property. They felt that this
could set a precedent, as this was no longer an annex to the hotel but a 2-
bedroom bungalow.

Clir B Watson then moved and Clir Reid seconded that the application be
refused on the grounds of overdevelopment of the site and as
inappropriate development in the Conservation Area. On being put to the
vote this motion was lost.



34b

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the
conditions set out in the report. 1.

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority
the proposal, subject to the conditions listed,
would not cause undue harm to interests of
acknowledged importance, with particular
reference to:

- Principle of the proposed uses

- Visual impact- design, conservation area and
natural environment

Residential amenity

Sustainability

Car parking, Highway Safety

Flood risk

As such, the proposal complies with Policies
GP1, GP4a, GP15, HE2, NE1, H4a, H5a, of the
City of York Development Control Local Plan;
and national planning advice contained within
Planning Policy Statement 1 "Delivering
Sustainable Development; “ Planning Policy
Statement 3 "Housing;" and Planning Policy
Guidance Note No.15 " Planning and the
Historic Environment. "

Action Required
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly MM
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.

Harewood Whin Landfill Site Tinker Lane Rufforth York YO23 3RR
(09/00460/FUL)

Members considered a full application from Yorwaste Ltd (Mr Mark Hall) for
the retention of the existing compost pad extension.

Officers reminded the Sub-Committee that this application had been
deferred at their July meeting to examine whether there was a need to
undertake a formal Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) under
Schedule 2 of the 1999 Town and Country Planning Act and to consider
further concerns in respect of the volume of green waste passing through
the site. Officers confirmed that a screening exercise had been undertaken
to determine whether an EIA was required. It was the opinion of both
Planning and Environmental Protection Unit Officers that the environmental
impact of the temporary extension was not materially different from the
existing operation and that a formal EIA was not required. It was confirmed
that additional conditions had been incorporated into the report to prevent
nuisance being caused to local residents.



Representations were received from a representative of Rufforth and
Knapton Parish Council in objection to the application. He confirmed that
since the earlier deferral of this application the Parish Council had visited
the Environment Agency and contacted the Planning Department
regarding their concerns. He stated that they had grave concerns that the
compost pad extension was too small and that the environmental impact of
such a massive composting facility had not been properly dealt with. He
went on to request Members to include conditions in any approval which:
e restricted the capacity of the pad to 50,000 tonnes to comply with
the existing license;
e required an Environmental Statement for current and proposed
operations;
e asked that green waste suppliers from outside the area made their
own arrangements for composting and
e asked Yorwaste to produce projections of their green waste
including areas of origin and disposal.

Representations were then received from the applicant in support of the
application. He pointed out that this application was for an extension to an
existing compost pad for a temporary period pending completion of the
new facility at the southern edge of the site. He confirmed that an odour
management scheme had been prepared but pointed out that it was
difficult to accurately forecast the volumes of green waste that would pass
through the site, as there was a high variance throughout the year.

The Local Member expressed concern that the need to undertake an EIA
was based on individual applications rather than assessment of the overall
site. He pointed out that there had been a material change to what had
been envisaged for this site when permission was originally granted and
he asked for further safeguards for residents.

In answer to Members questions an Officer of the Environmental
Protection Unit confirmed that the odour management scheme would
control any odour from the green waste and that a condition to this effect
had been included in the conditions.

It was then moved by Clir B Watson and seconded by CliIr Gillies that
permission be granted for the compost pad extension for a 2 year period
subject to a limitation of 70,000 tonnes, per year, being put on the amount
of green waste processed at the site. On being put to the vote this motion
was lost.

It was then

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the
imposition of conditions listed in the report. "

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged
importance, with particular reference to the impact of
the proposal on the open character and purposes of



34c

designation of the York Green Belt, the impact of the
proposal upon the residential amenity of nearby
properties by virtue of odour/bio aerosol, noise and
traffic generation, the proximity principle, impact of the
proposal on the local surface water drainage pattern
and the retrospective nature of the development. As
such the proposal complies with Policy YH9 and Y1C
of The Yorkshire and Humber Plan, policies GB1 and
MWS of the City of York Development Control Local
Plan and Government policy contained within Planning
Policy Guidance note 2 'Green Belts'.

Action Required
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly MM
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.

Harewood Whin Tinker Lane Rufforth York YO23 3RR (09/01589/FUL)

Members considered a full application from Yorwaste Ltd (Mr Mark Hall) for
the variation of conditons 9 and 10 of planning application
08/002426/FULM to allow the delivery of fuel to the Bioflame plant and to
extend the period of operation.

Officers circulated details of Conditions 9 and 10 as issued under the
original Planning Application 08/002426/FULM:

9. Notwithstanding the application details hereby approved the
biomass power plant shall remain ancillary to the waste disposal
activity currently taking place at the site under planning permission
00/02689/FUL and no dedicated deliveries of fuel for the plant shall
take place without the prior written authorisation of the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the character and amenity of the York Green
Belt and to secure compliance with Policy GP1 of the York
Development Control Local Plan.

10. In the event of the Biomass Plant permanently ceasing to
operate or in the event of landfilling operations at Harewood Whin
ceasing, all plant, associated structures and buildings shall be
removed from the site and the land shall be restored in accordance
with the previously approved scheme of restoration for the
Harewood Whin site within six months of the cessation of
operations.

Reason: To safeguard the character of the site in the interests of
visual amenity and to secure compliance with York Development
Control Local Plan Policy GB1.



Officers also confirmed that, as this proposal was considered to be
inappropriate development in the Green Belt under PPG2, the applicant
had put forward “very special circumstances” to justify the location of the
proposal within the Green Belt.

Representations were received from a representative of Rufforth Parish
Council who confirmed that the Parish Council were not against this
proposal. He reminded the Sub-Committee that the Parish Council wished
to see the end of waste related activities on the site by 2017 and the
restoration of the site with an agreed landscaping scheme.

Representations were received from the applicant in support of the
application. He confirmed that the modification of these conditions was to
allow for the operation of the plant to continue for a further 10 years from
it's commissioning and to allow for the delivery of fuel to the site from
outside sources. He stated that the number of vehicle movements to the
site would be less environmentally damaging than that taking place at
present.

Members stated that rather than receiving applications piecemeal for the
site that it would be useful if the applicants could provide an outline of their
future proposals. They also questioned whether a commissioning date
should form part of any approval.

Following further discussion it was

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the
imposition of the conditions listed in the report
and to the Assistant Director (Planning and
Sustainable Development), in consultation with
the Chair and Vice Chair, being delegated
authority to agree and incorporate the
commissioning date of the development in the
decision notice. "

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority
the proposal, subject to the conditions listed
above, would not cause undue harm to
interests of acknowledged importance, with
particular reference to impact upon the open
character and purposes of designation of the
Green Belt, impact of the proposed chimney
stack on the visual amenity of the adjoining
countryside, impact of the proposal on air
quality and emission levels in the in the
surrounding areas, cumulative impact upon
amenity taken together with other activities
taking place at the site, impact upon traffic
volumes using the surrounding road network,
impact upon the level of waste materials
disposed to landfill and the contribution of the
proposal to meeting energy need from
sustainable sources. As such the proposal



complies with Policy YH9 and Y1C of The
Yorkshire and Humber Plan, policies MWS5,
GB1, of the City of York Development Control
Local Plan and Government policy contained
within Planning Policy Guidance note 2 'Green
Belts'.

Action Required

1. Following agreement and inclusion of a commissioning MM
date in the decision notice issue the notice and include on

the weekly planning decision list within the agreed

timescales.

Councillor D Horton, Chair
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm].



